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Focus Group (Topic 7) met on 7 September 1999 from 9.30 hrs to 10.45 hrs under the chairmanship of the Rapporteur, Mr. Y. Kawasumi, and approved the proposed agenda.

In its introduction, the Chairperson stated that work started with the creation of the web site, which is now ready for service. The web site will be presented during the meeting. The Focus Group will work for about one year and will submit its final report to the next Study Group 2 meeting in September 2000. The Chairman also introduced Ms Rebecca Mayer who has just been recruited to carry out the tasks required to manage the case library.

Three documents were presented during the meeting:

Document 2/072 deals with the terms of reference of Focus Group 7 including work methods and a proposed work schedule;

Document 2/092, from Cambodia and Japan, presents comprehensive information on a pilot project involving the use of PHS Digital Cordless Telephone System to serve an industrial park in Cambodia. This pilot project is expected to provide valuable information and experience regarding the possible large-scale construction of WLL system in this country. The final aim of this project is to assist the Cambodian Ministry of Posts and Telecommunications, as the national provider of telecommunication services, in dealing with the enormous and urgent task of expanding networks nation-wide.

This document raised large interest, and clarification requests from several countries (cost, range of base stations, etc.) were answered by the authors of the documents.  Also see the attached supplementary information in the three charts provided by NEC (formerly Document 2/REP/010(Add.1), and the tariff information about Cambodian normal residential subscribers (formerly Document 2/REP/010(Add.2)).

�Document 2/092 indicates in its paragraph 6 the service charges, installation fees and monthly subscription fees which are applied by the administration for this project. Several delegates commented that these charges appear very high. The delegate of Cambodia indicated that these charges apply to business entities and that further information will be provided on the charges applied in Cambodia for normal residential subscribers. This discussion confirmed the need to have a better insight in tariffs applicable in rural areas. As tariff questions are not of the responsibility of FG 7 (nor of Question 10/2), a common liaison statement to Study Group 1 was prepared (see Annex 1) by the Rapporteurs of Question 10/2 and Focus Group 7 asking Study Group 1 to report on tariffs in rural areas.

Another important issue is the marketing of telecommunication services (point raised by the BDT representative in South East Asia). It appears necessary that this issue be dealt with by BDT.

Document 2/097 presents the report on the first meeting of Focus Group (Topic 7) which was held in Geneva on 16 June 1999. The report contains the conclusion of the meeting relating to the terms of reference of the Focus Group 7, the work plan and work method of the Group, as well as the database design.

Note - In paragraph 2.3 of this document, 1st bullet point, 3rd line, a typing error has occurred on the FG7 web site address, which should read: http://www7.itu.int/itudfg7/.

It was reminded by the Chairman of Study Group 2 that the term “rural” within the scope of Question 10/2 covers not only rural areas, but also isolated areas and under-served areas - which could as well be urban areas.

A demonstration of the Web site was made to the delegates. Paper copies of the demonstration will be made available before the end of Study Group 2 meeting.

In order to make this database rich in content, and therefore useful to the users, the delegate of Japan asked for submission of case studies on various technologies.

Future actions

It was decided that Focus Group 7 would meet in Geneva in February/March 2000 to review the work progress.

Focus Group 7 members and non-members are urged to contribute reports on case studies.



_____________
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�ANNEX 1









Liaison statement to Study Group 1�from the Rapporteurs of Focus Group 7 and Question 10/2



In conjunction with the case study report on the rural communication application in Cambodian Industrial Park provided in Document 2/092, there was a debate on the service charges applicable to rural areas. The charges given in the case study report apply to business entities and are deemed commonly inapplicable for rural areas in most of the developing countries. Since the subject of tariffs to be applicable to the rural areas will be the matter of ITU-D Study Group 1, the Focus Group 7 concluded that this should be studied by Study Group 1 under its appropriate Questions. The Rapporteurs of Focus Group 7 and Question 10/2 therefore request the Chairperson of Study Group 1 to deal with this subject accordingly.







�ANNEX 2

ITU-D Focus Group 7 - List of Members



First Name�Last Name�Organization�Tel.�Fax.�Email��Yasuhito�Kawasumi�Japan Telecom Co. Ltd�+81 3 5540 8012�+81 3 5543 1969�kawasumi@japan-telecom.co.jp��Guy�Girardet�ITU/BDT�+41 22 730 5895�+41 22 730 54 84�guy.girardet@itu.int��Rebecca�Mayer�ITU/BDT�+41 22 730 6314�+41 22 730 54 84�rebecca.mayer@itu.int��Lucio�Adame�Comision Federal de Telecomunicaciones, Mexico�+52 5261 4203

+33 4 50 40 87 24�+52 526 40 55�lucio.adame@ties.itu.int��Akuyo Enyonam�Adjafo T.�Togo Telecom�+228 21 44 01�+228 21 03 73���Saud�Al-Tiwaniy�Ministry PTT - Oman�+968 697852�+968 697066�saudi@gto.net.om��Paolo�Amadesi�EUTELSAT�+33 1 53984879�+33 1 53984798�pamadesi@eutelsat.fr��Fidelia�Azodogbèhou�ITU/BDT�+41 22 730 5439�+41 22 730 5484�fidelia.azodogbehou@itu.int��David�Barr�DFB and Associates�+1 613 989 1720�+1 613 989 1721�dave.barr@sympatico.ca��Ernst�Becher�Thunderbird�+33 4 50 31 56 50�+33 4 50 31 56 58�ebecher@cur-archamps.fr��Rolando�Bottoni�Telecom Italia�+39 06 36894191�+39 06 36894007�rolando.bottoni@telecomitalia.it��Guy�Cayla�TRT Lucent Technologies / France�+33 1 41 28 68 78�+33 1 41 28 67 99�gcayla@lucent.com��Jane�Coffin�Ministry of Commerce / USA�+1 202 482 1890�+1 202 482 0023�jcoffin@ntia.doc.gov��Alfons�De Weerdt�Alcatel / Belgium�+32 3 450 32 46�+32 3 450 34 10�weerdta@btmaa.bel.alcatel.be��Roxana�Dunnette�Worldspace Corporation�+41 22 738 25 45�+41 22 738 21 13�roxana.dunnette@ties.itu.int���

First Name�Last Name�Organization�Tel.�Fax.�Email��Lars�Engvall�CTSC International�+33 4 9381 9184�+33 4 9381 5075�lars.engvall@ties.itu.int��Jose�Escudero�TC2 International Ltd / USA�+41 22 794 98 78�+41 22 794 98 78�jose.escudero@ties.itu.int��Edward�Farell�E Farell Consulting Co. Ltd�+1 416 920 4696�+1 416 920 5234�efarell@interlog.com��Hassan�Fathi Ismael�OPT, Djibouti�+253 35 17 23�+253 35 17 23

+253 35 57 57���Claude�Garnier�Consultant�+33 2 32 62 06 88�+33 2 32 62 06 88���Maurice�Ghazal�Ministry of PTT, Lebanon�+961 3 392 392�+961 1 333 300�mghazal@tmi.com.lb��H.�Hirai�Japan Telecom Co. Ltd.�+81 3 5540 8012�+81 3 5543 1969�h-hirai@mpt.go.jp��Muhammad�Javed�Pakistan Telecommunication Authority�+92 51 441 000�+92 51 446 443�ptach@apollo.net.pk��Jean�Jipguep�CTR Group Ltd.�+41 22 920 0535�+41 22 920 0537�jipguep@itu.int��Eun-Ju�Kim�ICO Global Communications�+44 181 600 1025�+44 181 741 0773�eun.ju.kim@ico.com��Nabil�Kisrawi�S.T.E�+41 22 798845�+41 22 788925�c/o girardet��Hong-Lim�Lee�Korea Telecom Geneva Office�+41 22 870 0360�+41 22 870 0361�hlim.lee@ties.itu.int��Yamashita�Makoto�NTT Geneva Office�+41 22 798 3840�+41 22 798 3873�yamashita@nttgva.ch��Peter�Malmberg�Tele Greenland�+45 38 34 22 44�+45 38 34 63 65�pem@tad.tele.dk��Nopparat�Maythaveekulchai�Telephone Org. of Thailand�+662 5759844-5�+662 5759852�nopparam@tot.or.th���

First Name�Last Name�Organization�Tel.�Fax.�Email��Matano M.�Ndaro�Communications Commission of Kenya (CCK)�+254 2 49072/48203/240165�+254 2 48204�mndaro@hotmail.com��Eric�Nelson�Telecom Industry Assn.�+1 202 383 1484�+1 202 383 1495�enelson@tia.eia.org��K.�Ng’andu�Ministry of Communications and Transport, Zambia�+260 1 251 444/�            251 740�+260 1 251 795/971���Daniel Duncan�Njiri�Telkom Kenya Ltd�+254 2 226 114�+254 2 211 775���J.�Paye Legay�Ministry of Posts and Telecommunications, Liberia�+231 22 60 79�+231 22 60 03

+231 22 73 78���Alessandra�Pileri�ITU/BDT�+41 22 730 6698�+41 22 730 5484�alessandra.pileri@itu.int��Eberhard�Roegner�DETECON�+49 228 700 2109�+49 228 700 2107�eberhard_Roegner@bonn.detecon.de��Yoshito�Sakurai�Telecommunications System Group, Hitachi, Ltd.�+81 3 5471 2258�+81 3 5471 2556�y-sakurai@comp.hitachi.co.jp��Roderick �Sanatan�Caribbean Telecoms Union�+868 628 3185�+868 628 6037�ctunion@tstt.net.tt��Bornwell�Siakanomba�Ministry of Communications & Transport, Zambia�+260 1 253 618

+260 1 770 328�+260 1 251 795/971

+260 1 253 260���Milenko�Stojkovic�INTELSAT�+1 202 944 7225�+1 202 944 7890�milenko.stojkovic@intelsat.int���

First Name�Last Name�Organization�Tel.�Fax.�Email��Nguyen�Thi Dao�DGPT, Vietnam�+84 4 943 0204�+84 4 822 6590�ntdao@vol.vnn.vn��Svetoslav�Tintchev�World Bank�+1 202 473 7560�+1 202 522 3001�stintchev@worldbank.org��Tran�Thanh Ha�Dept. General of Posts & Telecommunication, Vietnam�+84 4 822 92 67�+84 4 943 02 04�+84 4 822 6590�thanh-ha.tran@itu.int�thha@hotmail.com��Judith�Thom�Caribbean Telecoms Union�+868 628 3185�+868 628 6037�ctunion@tstt.net.tt��Kenichiro�Torigoe�JTEC, Tokyo�+81 3 3495 5211�81 3 3495 5219�torigoe@msa.biglobe.ne.jp��Andrei�Untila�Ministry Transp. & Comm. - Moldova�+373 2 22 62 91�+373 2 54 65 64�untila@mci.gov.md��Josue�Yongoro�Ministry PTT - Central Afr. Rep.�+236 612313/640192�+236 612157�yongoro@intnet.cf��
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�ANNEX 4

Tariff for telephone, fax, telex and telegram�of the national and international traffic and government’s network in Cambodia�(starting date: 1 March 1999 from 00.00 hrs)



TELEPHONE

A.1	Tariff within the country (Unit in US$ cents per minute)

Government traffic/�Tariff��Network�Capital city�Phnom Penh to Province�Province to Phnom Penh�Province to Province��Government network to fixed phone:������D.2.4.7�1c�30c�15c�15c��Private network to fixed phone:������Camshin D.3�5c�33c�33c�33c��Camintel D.9�5c�30c�15c�15c��Mobile phone:������Camshin C.011������CamGSM C.012������Casacom C.015�18c�18c�18c�18c��Tricelcam C.017������Camtel C.018������A.2	Tariff operator-assisted calls: minimum price first 3 minutes and addition per following 3 minutes.

A.3	Tariff diverted calls: the user must pay every call according to the national and international tariff.

A.4	Tariff international calls (Unit in US$ per minute)

Destination�Monday-Friday�Saturday and Sunday��Lao, Viet Nam and Thailand�2.40�1.90��Other Asian country�2.60�2.00��Other country�2.90�2.30��Operator-assisted�Minimum price for first 3 minutes and addition per each following minute���TELEFAX

B.1	Receiving and distribution (Unit in Riel per page) - Receiver must pay if sender does not

Receiving:�100 Riel per page��Distribution:�1,000 Riel per page��B.2	National telefax sending (Unit in US$ cent per minute)

Government traffic/�Tariff��Network�Capital city�Phnom Penh to Province�Province to Phnom Penh�Province to Province��Government network to fixed phone:������D.2.4.7 and 8�10c�40c�25c�25c��Private network to fixed phone:������Camshin D.3�15c�43c�43c�43c��Camintel D.9�15c�40c�25c�25c��Mobile phone:������Camshin C.011������CamGSM C.012������Casacom C.015�25c�25c�25c�25c��Tricelcam C.017������Camtel C.018������Note: includes receiving and distribution price

B.3	International telefax sending (Unit in US$ per minute)

Destination�Tariff��Lao, Viet Nam and Thailand�2.90��Other Asian country�3.20��Other country�3.50��

�TELEX

C.1	Unit in US$ per minute

Destination�Tariff�Public telex�Telegram (in word)��Local�0.40�0.48�0.05��Hong Kong�1.90�2.10�0.25��Lao, Viet Nam and Thailand�2.70�3.00�0.35��Other Asian country�2.90�3.20�0.38��Other country�3.30�3.60�0.43��Note: Telegram (one copy) equals 10 words and must be distributed to the address of the customer.

Telex includes receiving costs and must be distributed to the address of the customer.

C.2	Receiving and distribution of telex (Unit in Riel) - Receiver must pay if sender does not

Receiving:�150 per page��Distribution:�1,000 per page��

__________



____________________
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